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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant:
Mr I Loomes

Applicant’s representative:
Wragge & Co solicitors 

Scheme:
Holophane Europe Retirement Benefit Scheme (the Scheme)

Respondents:
The Trustees of the Holophane Europe Retirement Benefit Scheme (the Trustees) 

Jardine Lloyd Thompson (JLT) as administrators

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Loomes complains that the Trustees failed to make a transfer payment that they were required to make in respect of his pension.

2. In the alternative, Mr Loomes complains that JLT failed to advise him of the requirements of a valid application for a transfer payment to be made, and failed to provide him with the forms necessary to make such an application in sufficient time for him to do so.

3. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

4. Mr Loomes began working for Holophane Europe Ltd in 1964. He was made redundant with effect from 31 March 2001.

5. JLT were appointed by the Trustees to administer the Scheme on the latter’s behalf. JLT’s responsibilities included dealing with requests for transfers.

6. On 14 August 2001, JLT sent Mr Loomes a deferred benefit statement but the statement incorrectly stated his date of leaving service as 30 April 2001. The statement also informed him of the option to take a transfer value to a new employer’s scheme. 

7. On 21 August 2001 Mr Loomes replied to JLT, pointing out the error in the benefit statement and requesting confirmation of his current transfer value.

8. On 21 September 2001, JLT sent Mr Loomes a transfer value quotation but with the incorrect leaving date of 30 April 2001. The final sheet of the quotation included a section that informed him that the quoted transfer value was guaranteed for 3 months from the date of the quotation being provided and that if he wished to accept this transfer value, he had to do so with this guaranteed period. Below this information was a section headed “Acceptance” which required him to indicate what he wished to be done with his pension fund. At the bottom of the page was a section headed “Details of new scheme”, which required him to give details of the scheme that he wanted to transfer into and get the trustees of this scheme to sign it.

9. After correspondence between JLT and Mr Loomes, the former accepted, in December, that Mr Loomes’ date of leaving service was 31 March 2001 and agreed to obtain a revised transfer value calculation for him.

10. In January 2002, JLT sent a revised benefit statement to Mr Loomes and said that they had requested a further transfer value quotation. Mr Loomes emphasised to JLT by letter that the quotation should be sent to him as well as to any other interested or authorised third parties, as this had not happened in the past. He later asked that the transfer value quotation be sent to him, his product provider and his IFA.

11. On 8 February, a transfer value quotation, dated 28 January 2002, was sent by JLT to Mr Loomes. It did not include the final sheet referred to in paragraph 8 above. The quotation also provided that “[t]he transfer value is guaranteed for 3 months from the date of this quotation provided that pensionable service stopped before that date”. Lastly, the covering letter said that for cost reasons, the quotation could only be sent to Mr Loomes or his IFA, and not to a third party. Mr Loomes says that he received this quotation on 14 February 2002.

12. On 20 April 2002, Mr Loomes wrote to JLT saying that he “would like to formally avail myself of the current transfer value quoted…”. Mr Loomes says that he had spent the period between receiving the quotation and sending this letter having research carried out on his behalf into the pension provider market. His letter of 20 April also said:

“Unfortunately unlike the previous transfer value statements I have received the one to which I refer [that calculated on 28 January 2002] did not come complete with all the Scottish Widows paperwork and in particular it did not include the sheet containing the ‘acceptance’ and ‘details of new scheme’ clauses. 

I, therefore, cannot fill these out in the normal manner and would ask you to forward them to me as a matter of urgency so that my independent financial advisor can give full details of the name of my new pension provider along with all the necessary details that are required to enable a transfer to be processed.”

13. JLT say that they received this letter on 22 April 2002 and telephoned Mr Loomes’ IFA on the following day to obtain information required for a valid transfer payment which had not been provided in the letter. JLT made a note of this. 

14. Following this call on 23 April, JLT faxed two forms to the IFA: the ‘warranty form’ and the ‘request form’. The warranty form was headed “Personal Pension Provider’s Warranty: Proposed Transfers from Occupational to Personal Pension Scheme” and required completion by the trustees of the receiving scheme. The request form was headed “Statutory Option to a Personal Pension Scheme: Form of Request”. It required the member to give a number of details about the transferring scheme, his transfer value, and the name of the receiving scheme(s) that he had chosen. It also included a request that the transfer payment be made. 

15. On 30 April, the IFA sent a fax to JLT enclosing the completed request form, dated 29 April 2002, and confirming the names of the personal pension schemes to which the transfer was to be made. The covering sheet of the fax said, “I will forward the original in the post together with the signed Warranty form”.  JLT say that they received the fax on 1 May.

16. Mr Loomes has provided a copy of  a note, written by the IFA on 30 April 2002, which reads:

“Contacted … @ Jardine Lloyd to see if we were too late for deadline- she said that the transfer value will hold until the money has been released.” 

17. On 1 July, JLT wrote to Mr Loomes, telling him that the request form was dated 29 April 2002 and therefore outside the guaranteed period for the transfer value, so the transfer value quoted on 28 January 2002 had expired and it was not possible to pay it. JLT said that they were not obliged to provide him with a further transfer value until 28 January 2003, but that he could request a current valuation at his own expense, the cost being £100 plus VAT.

18. After 28 January 2002, Mr Loomes’ transfer value reduced. According to the Trustees, a transfer value in October 2002  would have been around £95,000 less than the quotation of 28 January 2002

SUBMISSIONS 

19. Mr Loomes makes the following submissions in relation to the Trustees:

19.1. The letter of 20 April 2002 was a valid application for a transfer payment. He says that the letter was a “relevant application” for a transfer value in line with the Pension Schemes Act 1993 (see Appendix). It was made within three months of the date of the transfer value quotation and therefore he is entitled to the transfer value quoted. The usual transfer request forms were not included in the application but that was because the Trustees had failed to provide them.

19.2. Even if the letter of 20 April 2002 did not constitute a “relevant application”, any defects were cured by the fax sent to JLT on 30 April 2002. This fax, together with the letter, provided the Trustees with all the information needed to effect the transfer. Failing this, Mr Loomes argues that the Trustees should have applied to the Pensions Regulator to have the three month time limit extended under regulation 13(a)(v) of the Transfer Value Regulations, which provides for extensions where trustees have not been provided with such information as they reasonably require to carry out what the member requires.

19.3. The Trustees failed to disclose information. Mr Loomes says that, even if his application was invalid, the Trustees were required under regulation 11(4)(b)(iv) of the Transfer Value Regulations to send him a written statement accompanying the transfer value quotation explaining that he had to submit a written application within three months if he wished to take the quoted transfer value. He also that if it is necessary for a member to provide written confirmation that the receiving scheme is willing and able to receive a transfer then the Trustees were under an obligation to inform him of this requirement. He says that if such disclosure had been made, he would have made a valid application in time.

19.4. He says that the primary legislation does not make clear that a relevant application had to be in writing, had to provide details of the receiving scheme and provide evidence that the receiving scheme is willing and able to accept the transfer payment.  He says that unless the member is told of these requirements by the Trustees he has no way of knowing of them.

20. In relation to JLT, Mr Loomes says that they owed him a duty of care and should have:

20.1. Advised him that he had to provide evidence at the time of his application that the receiving scheme was willing and able to take a transfer in;

20.2. Sent him the warranty and request forms before 20 April; and

20.3. Sent these forms direct to him when he asked for them in his April 20 letter, rather than to his IFA.
21. In response to Mr Loomes’ complaint, the Trustees say that:

21.1. Mr Loomes did not submit a relevant application within three months of the statement of entitlement as required by section 94(1)(a) of the Pension Schemes Act 1993. The latest date for making the application was 28 April 2002;

21.2. A relevant application must specify, in the case of transfer to personal pension plans that the scheme(s) managers are able and willing to accept the transfer. Mr Loomes’ letter of 20 April did not provide that information but his letter of 20 April indicated that he was aware that it was required as a matter of urgency;

21.3. The missing forms were faxed to Mr Loomes’ IFA on 23 April, giving him 5 days for completion and return;

21.4. Even if an extension to the time for making the transfer had been sought, this would not have extended the time in which the amount of the transfer value would be guaranteed;

21.5. The Trustees could ask the Pensions Regulator to extend the time available for making a transfer under Regulation 13(a)(v) of the Occupational Pension Schemes (Transfer Value) Regulations 1996 but only once the relevant application for payment had been made. Since there was no relevant application, Regulation 13 is inapplicable;

21.6. It is the Trustees’ view that the necessity for the member to submit a written application within three months is implied in the statement that the transfer value is guaranteed only for that period.

22. JLT say, in response to Mr Loomes’ complaint:

22.1. They do not owe Mr Loomes a duty of care. In fact, any duty they owe is to the Trustees of the Scheme;

22.2. When they received Mr Loomes’ letter of 20 April, on the 22nd, they were aware that it did not include all the necessary information and phoned Mr Loomes’ IFA on the 23rd for clarification;

22.3. The telephone conversation with the IFA was the first indication that JLT had that Mr Loomes was transferring to a personal pension scheme, thus triggering the need for the confirmation that the scheme was willing to accept a transfer value.

CONCLUSIONS
Was the letter of 20 April 2002 a “relevant application”?
23. In order to comply with section 95 of the Act, the application must require the Trustees to use the cash equivalent in one of the ways set out in section 95(2) or (3). Mr Loomes contends that in his letter of 20 April, he made clear that he was seeking to use the cash equivalent in accordance with section 95(2)(b). 

24. Section 95(2)(b) says that the cash equivalent can be used to acquire rights under the rules of a personal pension scheme providing that the trustees or managers of the scheme are willing to accept a payment in and that the scheme satisfies prescribed requirements. 

25. In his letter of 20 April 2002, Mr Loomes said that he “would like to formally avail myself of the current transfer value”. He did not give the name of the receiving scheme(s), and certainly provided no evidence that the trustees or manager of the receiving scheme were willing and able to take a transfer in. Thus as there was no such evidence the letter did not constitute a relevant application.

Were defects in the 20 April 2002 letter cured?

26. The starting point is that a member must make his application within three months of the date by reference to which the transfer value was calculated: sections 94(1)(aa), 94(2) and 93A(2) of the 1993 Act (see Appendix). Therefore, Mr Loomes had to make his application on or before 28 April 2002. He did not do so. Therefore, I find that the fax sent on 30 April 2002 was not a valid application because it was out of time.

27. Mr Loomes argues that the Trustees should have applied to the Pensions Regulator to extend the time limit for paying the transfer value. I do not agree. The opening words of regulation 13 make clear that it is dealing with extensions “of the period mentioned in section 99(2)(a) or, as the case may be, (b)” (italics added). Section 99 lays down the period in which the transfer has to be made after the trustees have received an application under section 95. Therefore, regulation 13 is dealing with extensions of the period that the trustees have to make the transfer once they have received a valid section 95 application. I have found that a valid section 95 application was not made. Therefore, regulation 13 does not assist Mr Loomes.

Trustees’ failure to disclose information

28. The first issue is the extent of the disclosure that the Trustees were required to make under regulation 11(4)(b)(iv). The regulation says that the statement must explain that the member must submit a written application within three months if he wishes to take the quoted transfer value. It does not say that the Trustees must tell the member what this written application must contain. Therefore, I find that the Trustees were not required to tell the member that he had to provide evidence that the receiving scheme was willing and able to accept a transfer in.

29. The next question is whether the disclosure requirement was breached by the Trustees. I find that it was. The transfer value quotation sent out by them on 8 February 2002 stated only that “[t]he transfer value is guaranteed for 3 months from the date of this quotation provided that pensionable service stopped before that date”. Despite the Trustees’ arguments to the contrary, I do not consider that it is implicit in this statement that the member must submit a written application if he wishes to accept. It may be implicit that he has to accept in some way, but there is certainly no implication that it must be in writing. Therefore, the Trustees breached the disclosure requirement by failing to inform Mr Loomes that he had to make a written application by 28 April 2002.

30. However, I do not consider that this breach has caused Mr Loomes any financial or non-financial loss. He accepts that he knew that his written application had to be made on or before 28 April 2002. Therefore, I find that the Trustees’ failure to tell him that he had to make an application by 28 April had no impact on Mr Loomes’ actions. 
JLT’s actions

31. Mr Loomes contends that JLT had a duty to advise him as to the requirements of a valid application under section 95 of the 1993 Act. JLT contracted with the Trustees to provide services for the Scheme. JLT never gave any indication to Mr Loomes that it could be looked to for advice on this matter, nor have I seen any evidence that JLT contracted with the Trustees to provide such advice. Therefore, I find that there was no such duty. 

32. Turning to the second claim, that JLT should have provided the warranty and request forms (or the sheet that was at the back of the transfer value quotation sent to Mr Loomes on 21 September 2001) before 20 April 2002, without being asked to do so, I find that this claim also fails. 

33. I agree that JLT may have owed a duty to Mr Loomes to respond properly to a request to provide such forms (such as the request made by Mr Loomes on 20 April 2002), but I do not consider that its duty extended to providing such forms without being asked. 

34. Further, despite the fact that it did provide him a sheet requesting details of the receiving scheme with his transfer value quotation in September, JLT gave no indication to Mr Loomes that it had any obligation to provide him with such forms without being asked.

35. Mr Loomes’ last claim is that JLT breached a duty owed to him by faxing the warranty and request forms to his IFA rather than him. I agree that JLT should have  responded properly to a request for these forms to be sent out. Unlike in relation to the giving of advice, it was perfectly reasonable for Mr Loomes to rely on JLT to perform this task: that was their role and, unlike in relation to the giving of advice, there was no-one else that Mr Loomes could expect to carry out this task. Moreover, JLT’s contractual obligations to the Trustees included dealing with transfer requests, which would include providing the necessary forms when asked. 

36. However, I find that JLT did not breach a duty as Mr Loomes alleges.

37. It is true that Mr Loomes did say in his letter of 20 April 2002 that he wished the forms to be sent to him, but he stated that he was requesting the forms so that his independent financial adviser could give JLT details of his new pension provider. JLT spoke to the IFA on the same day that the forms were faxed to them, and the latter expressed no objection to the forms being sent to them. 
Generally
38. For the reasons set out above, Mr Loomes’ complaints against the Trustees, or in the alternative, JLT, are not upheld.
39. The Trustees have pointed out to me that the Scheme has had to bear legal costs in connection with Mr Loomes’ complaint and has asked that Mr Loomes meet some, or all, of those costs.  I have no power to make such an order.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

5 January 2006

RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS

Section 93A(1) of the Pension Schemes Act 1993 (the 1993 Act) provides that:

“The trustees or managers of a salary related occupational pension scheme must, on the application statement of any member, provide the member with a written statement (in this Chapter referred to as a “statement of entitlement”) of the amount of the cash equivalent at the guarantee date of any benefits which have accrued to or in respect of him under the applicable rules.” 

Section 94(1)(aa) of the 1993 Act states:

“[A] member of a salary related occupational pension scheme who has received a statement of entitlement and has made a relevant application within three months beginning with the guarantee date in respect of the statement acquires a right to his guaranteed cash equivalent.” (italics added).

The “guarantee date” is defined in section 93A(2) as follows (see section 94(2)):

“[T]he date of reference to which the value of the cash equivalent is calculated, and must be-

(a) within the prescribed period beginning with the date of the application, and

(b) within the prescribed period ending with the date on which the statement of entitlement is provided to the member.”

Crucially, “the relevant application” is defined in section 94(2) as:

“[A]ny application which the member has made under section 95 and not withdrawn.”

Section 95 provides (insofar as is relevant):

“(1) A member of an occupational pension scheme or a personal pension scheme who acquires a right to a cash equivalent under this Chapter may only take it by making an application in writing to the trustees or managers of the scheme requiring them to use the cash equivalent to which he has acquired a right in whichever of the ways specified in subsection (2) or, as the case may be, subsection (3) he chooses.

(2) In the case of a member of an occupational pension scheme, the ways referred to in subsection (1) are-

…

(b) for acquiring rights allowed under the rules of a personal pension scheme-

(i) the trustees or managers of which are able and willing to accept payment in respect of the member’s accrued rights, and

(ii) which satisfies prescribed requirements;”

Section 99(2) of the 1993 Act deals with the Trustees’ obligations after receiving a section 95 application:

“(2)   Subject to the following provisions of this section, if the trustees or managers of a scheme receive an application under section 95, they shall do what is needed to carry out what the member requires- 

(a) in the case of a member of a salary related occupational pension scheme, within 6 months of the guarantee date, or (if earlier) by the date on which the member attains normal pension age, 

(b) in the case of a member of any other occupational pension scheme, within 6 months of the date on which they receive the application, or (if earlier) by the date on which the member attains normal pension age, or 

(c) in the case of a member of a personal pension scheme, within 6 months of the date on which they receive the application.”

Section 99(4) explains that in certain circumstances, the applicable period set out in section 99(2) may be extended:

“The Regulatory Authority may, in prescribed circumstances, grant an extension of the period within which the trustees or managers of the scheme are obliged to do what is needed to carry out what a member of the scheme requires.”

These prescribed circumstances are set out in regulation 13 of the Occupational Pension Schemes (Transfer Values) Regulations 1996 (the Transfer Value Regulations). Regulation 13 is entitled “Extension of time for payment of cash equivalents” and is in Part V of the Regulations, which is titled “Time Limits for Payment of Cash Equivalent”. Regulation 13 provides that:

“The Regulatory Authority may grant an extension of the period mentioned in section 99(2)(a) or, as the case may be, (b) of the 1993 Act (trustees’ duties after exercise of option) if the trustees have within that period applied to the Regulatory Authority for an extension and-

(a) the Regulatory Authority is satisfied that-

(i)   the scheme is being wound up or is about to be wound up, 

(ii)   the scheme is ceasing to be a contracted-out scheme, 

(iii)   the interests of the members of the scheme generally will be prejudiced if the trustees do what is needed to carry out what is required within that period, 

(iv)   the member has not taken all such steps as the trustees can reasonably expect in order to satisfy them of any matter which falls to be established before they can properly carry out what the member requires, 

(v)   the trustees have not been provided with such information as they reasonably require properly to carry out what the member requires, or 

(vi)   the member’s guaranteed cash equivalent has been reduced or increased under regulation 9 or the member has disputed the amount of the cash equivalent

(b) the provisions of section 53 of the 1993 Act (supervision of formerly certified schemes) apply; or

(c) an application has been made for an extension on a ground specified in paragraph (a) or (b) and the Regulatory Authority’s consideration of the request cannot be completed before the end of that period.

Lastly, regulation 11 of the Transfer Value Regulations imposes a number of disclosure obligations upon trustees, the relevant one being that:

“(4) The trustees must ensure that a statement of entitlement to a guaranteed cash equivalent is accompanied by-

…

(b) a statement in writing-

…

(iv) explaining that if the member wishes to exercise his right to take the guaranteed cash equivalent the member must submit a written application to do so within three months beginning on the guarantee date,…”
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